

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
*En Banc***

No. SC-84212

IN RE ANCILLARY ADVERSARY PROCEEDING QUESTIONS:

NANCY FARMER, State Treasurer,

Appellant,

v.

**JACKIE BLACKWELL, Receiver; COUNTY OF COLE; and
the Hon. DEBORAH CHESHIRE, Circuit Clerk,**

Respondents.

On Appeal From the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Hon. Ward Stuckey, Special Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MISSOURI BANKERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Respectfully submitted,

WADE L. NASH
Mo. Bar No. 24423
General Counsel
Missouri Bankers Association
207 East Capitol — P.O. Box 57
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573-636-8151 — FAX: 573-634-8451
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement	6
Interest of the Amicus	7
Statement of Issues	16
Statement of Facts	17
Points Relied On	18
Argument	20

I. The circuit court did not err in holding that the statute purporting to confer on the office, in that Mo. Const. art. IV, § 15, forbids the General Assembly from expanding the State Treasurer’s duties beyond “the receipt, investment, custody and disbursement of state funds and funds received from the United States government,” and the funds in the circuit court’s registry are not such funds. 23

A. From its inception, the Missouri Constitution of 1945 has expressly limited the State Treasurer’s jurisdiction over public funds has not been expanded to include appeals. 27

C. The 1986 amendment eliminates the State Treasurer’s jurisdiction over “r

D. Regardless of the characterization of the funds at issue, Missouri Constitu

E. The fundamental principles of separation of powers and constitutional go

II. The circuit court did not err in holding that the statute purporting to confer on the property of which it is a part require that such property be neither “state” nor “nonstate” funds, in that title to it does not vest in the State or a political subdivision of the State. 35

A. The early history of the UPA demonstrates that it is a custodial statute, not

B. Tracing the recent development of Missouri unclaimed property statutes shows

C. Because the UPA is a custodial statute rather than an escheat statute, the legislature

III. The circuit court did not err in holding the UPA unconstitutional, because the purpose of the UPA is the investment, custody and disbursement of state funds and funds received from the United States government,” and unclaimed property is neither, and there is a need for guidance as to the scope of permissible statutory extensions of power to the State Treasurer. 40

Conclusion 48

Certificate of Compliance 49

Certificate of Service 50

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. II, § 1.....21, 41

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 15..... passim

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3.....6

Mo. Const. art. XI, § 13..... 12

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 362.030 7

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 362.050..... 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 362.390 to § 362.397 (1978) (repealed)..... 9, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 362.396 (repealed)36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 447.545.....10, 38

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 447.562..... 9, 37

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 447.585 9, 37

Mo. Stat. Rev. § 362.105..... 7

Mo. Stat. Rev. § 362.106..... 7

Uniform Disposition of Unclaimed Property Act, Mo. Rev. Stat.
§§ 447.500-.595 (UPA)..... passim

Rules

Mo. S. Ct. R. 84.06.....49

Cases

<i>Albright v. Fisher</i> , 164 Mo. 56, 64 S.W. 106 (1901)	44
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993)	44
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	10, 35
<i>In re Trapp</i> , 593 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1980)	44
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....	44
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997).....	44
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52, 293 (1926)	42
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972)	10, 35
<i>Prokopf v. Whaley</i> , 592 S.W.2d 819, 824 (Mo. banc 1980)	44
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)	22, 42
<i>State on Information of Danforth v. Banks</i> , 454 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 991 (1971).....	42
<i>State Tax Commission v. Administrative Hearing Commission</i> , 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982)	42
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965)	10, 35

Other Authorities

1A V.A.M.S.	28, 41
3 MO. TAXATION LAW & PRAC. § 17.2 (3d ed. 1996 & Mo. Bar CLE Supp. 1999).....	38
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS, A PROFILE OF STATE CHARTERED BANKING (17th ed. 1998)	8
Introduced Bill Text, available May 20, 2002, at http://www.house.state.mo.us/bills02/biltx102/intro02/HB1735I .htm	11
J. LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (1690)	14
McREYNOLDS, ALLEN (1977-1960), PAPERS, 1842-1970 (C3605), Western Historical Manuscript Collection-Columbia, available May 19, 2002, at http://www.system.Missouri.edu/whmc/invent/3605.html	25
MO. LAWS 1984 H.B. 1088.....	9, 37
OFFICIAL MANUAL: STATE OF MISSOURI, 1979-1980	27
R674—LEWIS ELBERT MEADOR, PAPERS, 1904-1982—INFORMATION SHEET, Western Historical Manuscript Collection-Columbia, available May 19, 2002, at http://www.umn.edu/~whmcinfo/shelf27/r674/info.html	24
